Gallo, Noel

From: Kathy Rothberg

Sent: Thursday, May 01, 2014 2:09 PM
To: Gallo, Noel; Kaplan, Rebecca
Subject: Former Miller Library Building

Greetings Councilman Gallo,
I hope you are well.

I wish to follow up with you about our brief conversation about the former Miller Library site. I went to visit
(outside area) of the property the afternoon after we met. '

That day it so happened that Omar Yassin from Biblioteca Popular was on the grounds and one or two other
community members. We had a very interesting conversation. This was the first time I met them.

LFCD and our friends East Bay Asian Local Development would like to take you up on your offer about trying
to set up-schedule an inside look of the building.

LFCD is very interested to redevelop the former library with the active participation of the community. It would
be ideal to create another CARE model center (Cultural, Arts, Recreation, Education) job and technology
training center. We are also open to the garden use aspects of the facility and of course other aspects too.

In speaking with Aida Chan from Councilwoman Rebecca Kaplan's office 2 weeks ago, I understand that there
are a lot of structural issues and that there is a Carnegie deed restriction on the use of the facility namely that it
has to be for public use-maybe library?

We would like to approach the Carnegie family-Trust for assistance. This family does not typically give to the
poor and prefers ideas and ventures.

‘We are working with our contacts to see whom might have a connection to the Carnegie Trust. I will be going
to Denver in June to the All American City civic award that was originally founded by Andrew Carnegie.
Maybe I can find a connection there.

I will order a preliminary title report on the property. If city staff has any reports whether structural related or
otherwise that we can get we would appreciate it.

Please let me know how best to proceed on getting access and setting that appointment.
Thank you. ‘
Kathy Chao Rothberg
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Ordaz, Karely

From: Nguyen, Ricky

Sent:  Saturday, March 15, 2014 10:17 AM

To: Ordaz, Karely

Cc: Cropp, Yvonne

Subject: RE: King's Boxing Gym: Street Sweeping?
Good morning,

Please be advised our staff had been advised to provide the exemption for street sweeping enforcement at this
location for today.

LR '»'L,--‘,.{

Thanks.

Ricky Nguyen
Parking Enforcement Supervisor Ic
510-238-2084

From: Cropp, Yvonne

Sent: Friday, March 14, 2014 4:29 PM

To: Nguyen, Ricky

Subject: Fwd: King's Boxing Gym: Street Sweeping?

Hi Ricky
Will you please make sure technicians do not ticket street sweeping

and respond to this email
Thanks

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Ordaz, Karely" <KOrdaz@oaklandnet.com>

Date: March 14, 2014 at 4:24:53 PM PDT

To: "Cropp, Yvonne" <Y Cropp@oaklandnet.com>

Cc: "Foster, Frank" <ffoster@oaklandnet.com>, <4l @aol.com>
Subject: FW: King's Boxing Gym: Street Sweeping?

Hi Yvonne,

Can you give me a call? I'm trying to figure out whether or not there will be any street sweeping
tomorrow in the area around King's Boxing Gym. | spoke with Frank Foster and he informed me that
he can easily inform his crew not to go to the area, but suggested | speak with you to confirm that
there won't be someone issuing tickets.

| also left you a voicemail.

Thank you,

Karely

From: Gallegos, Larry
Sent: Friday, March 14, 2014 1:57 PM

9/26/72014
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To: Ordaz, Karely
Cc: Foster, Frank
Subject: RE: King's Boxing Gym: Street Sweeping?

Hi Karely,

You might want to double check with Frank and company to see if everything is set for tomorrow.
Thanks,

Larry

From: Ordaz, Karely
Sent: Friday, March 14, 2014 11:46 AM

To: Gallegos, Larry

Subject: King's Boxing Gym: Street Sweeping?

Hi Larry,

I'm following up on my voicemail. Can you confirm that there will be no street sweeping tomorrow at
or around King's Boxing Gym?

Thanks!

P.S. I'll get back to you about scheduling the walk through of the Miller Library. | apologize for the
delay.

Thanks!

Karely M. Ordaz

Policy Analyst & Constituent Liaison
Councilmember Noel Gallo

City of Oakland, District 5

1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza

Oakland, CA 94612

Phone: (510) 238-6126

Fax: (510) 238-6129

Main Line: (510) 238-7005

www.galloforoakland.com

<mime-attachment>

9/26/2014



Ordaz, Karely

From: Gallo, Noel

Sent: " Thursday, August 22, 2013 11:38 AM
To: Ordaz, Karely; District 5 E-mail (Intern)
Subject: FW: Urban Releaf

————— Original Message----- .

From: Urban Releaf [mailto :«usiii ey ahoo . com]
Sent: Wed 8/21/2013 11:03 AM

To: Gallo, Noel

Subject: Urban Releaf

Noel,

We are very much still interested in the Miller Library and we have a ton of support for
it. We will do whatever it takes to help secure funding and put in place programs that
will make you proud! The last time I looked in there someone had spray painted the
beautiful wood. Can we meet to discuss next steps?

Thank you also for supporting our membership drive., We are looking for potential sponsors
for the event please let me know if you have any recommendations.

Best,
Kemba

Urban Releaf

835 57th Street

Oakland, CA 94608 *y
(510) 601-9062

www.urbanreleaf.org

-

From: "Gallo, Noel" <NGallo@oaklandnet.coms
To: Urban Releaf <guiii NN cyahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2013 1:07 PM
Subject: Re: Urban Releaf

Hello Ms. Kamba, Yes, thank you for the invitation. Last week I had a walk through of
the Miller Library site and thought of you. It needs some work, are you still interested.
Noel Gallo

On Aug 20, 2013, at 9:27 AM, "Urban Releaf" -Yaho&com wrote:

>

>

>Dear Noel,

>

>We are having our 15th Anniversary Celebration and Membership Appreciation Party at the
Oakland Museum on October 4th from 5:30 to 9:30pm. I would be honored if you could
participate as part of our host committee.



Members can assist in the following ways:
* Speak at our event
* Donate a gift for the silent auction
* Promote the event to your network
* Encourage membership sales during the event

>Thank you,

>

>Kemba

>

>Urban Releaf

>835 57th Street

>0Oakland, CA 94608

>(510) T

601-9062

>www.urbanreleaf.org

>

>

VvV V VYV VYV
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Ordaz, Karely

From: Minor, Derin

Sent:  Thursday, August 08, 2013 5:26 PM

To: Curiel, Stephen; Elliott, Greg

Cc: Ordaz, Karely; District 5 E-mail (Intern)

Subject: RE: Walk Through at Miller Library- Councilmember Gallo
Stephen and Greg,

Please see the email below from Council Member Gallo’s office. Can you please let me know which date will
work for you to tour the Miller Library. | would like to get back to him ASAP, thank you!

Derin

From: District 5 E-mail (Intern)

Sent: Thursday, August 08, 2013 11:13 AM

To: Minor, Derin

Cc: Ordaz, Karely

Subject: Walk Through at Miller Library- Councilmember Gallo

Hello Derin,

| am responding to you on behalf of Claudia since she is now on maternity leave. Councilmember Gallo is still
very interested in the tour of Miller Library site.

Listed Below, are dates he is available:

-Monday August 12t at any time
-Wednesday August 14% 5t 2 pm
-Thursday August 15t at 2pm
- Monday August 26™ at 11am

He will be accompanied by one or two members of his staff.
Thank you.
Amanda Gallo

District 5 Intern
510-238-7005

From: Burgos, Claudia (was Jimenez)

Sent: Thursday, August 01, 2013 5:34 AM
To: District 5 E-mail (Intern)

Cc: Ordaz, Karely

Subject: Fwd: Walk-through at Miller Library

Galy/Amanda
Please run this by Noel. Get the info Derin needs and please get back to him to coordinate the tour, thanks.

aMmaNN14
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Claudia Burgos
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Minor, Derin" <dminor@oaklandnet.com>

Date: August 1, 2013, 1:34:47 AM PDT

To: "Burgos, Claudia \(was Jimenez\)" <cburgos@oaklandnet.com>
Cc: "Curiel, Stephen" <SCuriel@oaklandnet.com>

Subject: Walk-through at Miller Library

Claudia,

I was asked to coordinate with you to set up a walk-through at the closed Miller Branch Library. | have asked Risk
Management to clear the building to ensure it is safe to perform the walk-through, can you tell me how many
people will attend and if they are all City staff. Also can you please provide a few dates and times that work for
Council Member Gallo. | am off on Friday but next week is pretty much open.

Please let me know what works, Thank you!

Derin Minor

Facility Services Manager

City of Oakland | 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 1329 | Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-3998 | (510) 238-7363 FAX

dminor@oaklandnet.com | http://www2.0aklandnet.com/

Like Oakland on Facebook! hitp://fb.me/CityofOakland
Follow @ChooseOakland or @ OaklandPublnfo on Twitter!

Oakland Ranked #5 Place to Visit in the World!
New York Times, January 2012 h bit.ly/GB3s8f

9/26/2014
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Ordaz, Karely

From: Burgos, Claudia {was Jimenez)
Sent:  Wednesday, July 24, 2013 12:17 PM
To: Ordaz, Karely

Subject: Fwd: Miller Library

Pls print for NG

Claudia Burgos
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Garzon, Gerard \(Gerry\)" <gggarzon@oaklandlibrary.org>
To: "Burgos, Claudia \(was Jimenez\)" <cburgos@oaklandnet.com>
Subject: RE: Miller Library

Claudia - here's the fact sheet on Miller. Below, we had some questions from Ada Chan on this during the Occupy takeover of Miller and Mike gave a rough
upgrade costs in 2012 dollars. ggg

Gerry Garzon

Interim Library Director

Oakland Public Library

Note New Phone No. 510.238.6608

510.238.2232 (fax)

ggearzon@oaklandlibrary.org

Oakland Public Library - Delight. Inspire. Inform.
Oakland Ranked #5 Place to Visit in the World!

New York Times, January 2012 hitp.//bit.ly/GB3s8f

----- Original Message-----

From: Garzon, Gerard (Gerry)

Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2013 5:58 PM
To: Burgos, Claudia (was Jimenez)
Cec: Garzon, Gerard (Gerry)

Subject: Miller Library

Claudia - haven't forgotten this. I'll get it out tomorrow morning. Thx. ggg

Sent from my iPhone

From: Neary, Mike

Sent: Wednesday, August 22, 2012 3:13 PM

To: Chan, Ada

Cc: Garzon, Gerard (Gerry); Soo Hoo, Lily; Lau, David W, Troyan, Vitaly; Levin, Brooke A.
Subject: RE: miller avenue library question

Ada, the only detailed information we have for this building is a very old proposal (from 1995) from our previous Architectural Services Division for $2.3
million, I don’t know all the assumptions that went into that estimate, but this is an historic, unreinforced masonry building that needs significant upgrades to
meet current life safety and accessibility code.

We believe a planning level estimate of at least $700 per square foot should be used for this type of work. At 8660 square feet, that would put the rough cost to
upgrade this building at $6 million,

This is not on any current capital improvement list.
Let me know if this answers your question.
Michael Neary, P.E.

Assistant Director

Department of Engineering & Construction
City of Oakland | Public Works Agency | APWA Accredited Agency

This e-mail message is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use,
disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original
message and any attachments,

From: Chan, Ada

Sent: Tuesday, August 21, 2012 4:58 PM

To: Neary, Mike

Subject: miller avenue library question

Hi Mike -

Do we have an internal estimate of what it would take to get the Miller Avenue library functional/up to code?

As we get calls I"d like to be able to get people real about what it would take to get this historic building up to code .
Without wasting real estate’s time touring every random call.

Ada

9/26/2014
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Ada Chan, Policy Analyst for

Oakland City Council Member Rebecca Kaplan
1 Frank Ogawa Plaza

Qakland, California 94612

Phone: (510) 238-7083
Cell:

9/26/2014
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CEDA STAFF
Real Estate Services

LEA STAFF/LIBRARY
SUBTOTAL COSTS:

ADDITIONAL SITE-READII
~ e Fees, testing, and inspec
e Architectural fees

o Hazardous materials renr
May have fuel oil tank s
Did Temescal & Golden

e New sprinkle system

SUBTOTAL COSTS:

APPROXIMATE TOT



COSI KSOMATE
The futloning cnse estiinate represens the probahle cointiktion cos foc T awismiv
upgrade (es this ropont dune in 2000} of the Qakland Riblie Libary, Cosi Tor

ility i nd 2t han

i for I, eleetriznl, pambing, 2 fire
rotections wouk relining 1w the sefsmic work are inclodal,

Structural Improvements

Mandntory Hase Heimate £ 152,088
(Roof acecss)
Voluntory Basc Eshimme £461,213

(lntesivr gunite walls, Includes mandatory work)

ADA fmprovements

ADA Bass Estimunte § 537498
(Bxburior elevator ot rearffeading namy
Cronerriction Costs SE151259

Plegie none that those figures e based oa the figaes contined in (e Maned 1995 Noll
& Tum roport. To partiatly aecount for Istiation 1he fignies have bean increased 89 per
yeur vver i sixyear period and includo a 200 desipn cominpensy, 104 contmetor's

avertwad, and 109 genarsl cunditions.

LIKELY ADDITIVE ALTERNATES

& Poundation and landscaping £ 20,000
b, Now Fusnuee S 40,00
€ New Resilient floor § 50,000
d Upgnsde dala & wiring 5 HXLTREE
o Theltdetectlon § 17,000
£ liswric lighting § 15,00
¢ Drinking founain § LoD
. Hike ik 32000

SUDBTOTAL COSTS: § 299,00

CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY ~18%5 (Base & Altorasies) $217.61%
PURLIC WORKS STATH

Frofeet Managerant § 35000
Continet Complianes ———— © 8 AR
PWAA. Sven, $ 30,00
PWAERY, Svex. 5 2.0
FWAICond, S 100,000
Public Angp 1.3% 5 17276
SUBTOTAL COSTS: $B42%6

HOANOPL MILER AINUE FACTINEET 1354

Seismie Suengrhening Requisements

£, Mandatary Reteaflt Requivenicnts
 The mmtalecy Tt reawnmendution i e repun Seduils 1he winkmwm
upgrads wequirements allawed in necardance with City of Cakland
Onicance Ne. 11601,

w2 evanlt vl thivse sequiseinents as Hiey upply Jo the Qukhad Fublc Lidiasy is as
foliows:
. New wall ties o8 the roofund door
b, New bracing of the winsnfarcef miasanty chimeys

2, Vuluniary Retrolit Requircoicnty
Voluntaiy retrofit tpquirernents ste aisn ywcified in Qadimaore No LI 1N
awner elects to vilunsuily upprade the hullding s the rirotit slusdand in tais.
suliscction the buikling vill bo remueved & the City's patcially hazandeae
URM list,

Sedymie Streaythulug Schemes

Straciura) Mund stusy Work
Uase Bstinute:

). Hemove and ropinse $°1 of tile roofing around entire perireter for iucess

o muoling franing. assiune 25% + biedbage and rplsezment with in kind

matchiog tles.

Remsore and tepbsce plaster (hing in bascaant sroued porire pericuelec

for acees Ui fiiar franting.

Ar floor and roof Javeds sek swoud bosking, ssel conneztions, tolis, et

around enlire petil ol tnsonry wulls, per sloserurs) dotaite,

. Wroce two chimneys with swvel anglea, suaps, and gnple brace bavk lo
gk,

w o~

>

Structural Voluntasy Werk
Buse Estlmsies

Remwova md sepluee £ tich gunile shows wallx i inrcaior of walls,
tnchuding new foreings, eoanfinated with flans 2t ewol framing,

At Do umd 7007 tevels udil wood blockiang, stedd conuoctions, bolts, cke
e sremnd endite pesiincler nf newanry walls par stius il details,
Replucs interivs finkshws ay povenary. Inelode affowanze for intericr
plaster finish and desails on and around rew punite sealls te ssntcly
vxisting. .

Hemava, modily, and replice baokeaaer aeanml pew gumite wills,

L Renxeve vxisting ductwork fur sow ginite,

~

b

Py

WOAD. 0P MILLER AVIICS FECT SUEET 47%4

9N6aNN14
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OAKLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY (MILLER AVINUE LIBRARY)

FACT SHEET

HISTORY

Name: CQukhind Free Libary (Miller Avenus Library)

Addross: 1449 Milker Avenue

Construclion Year: 1918

Designationt Caregie Libeary

Archltectiral Fiem: John J, Donovar & C,W, Dickey

Landwark: City of Oakland Landasrk stams was bevowed an the building on
Novoaber 4, 1980, (1LM-80-1260 Qrdinance 9996 CMS

BUILDING DESCRIPMTION

Tullding tefght: Two (2) stones. Building has 2 ground Mear, 4330 5. 0.7 ail n fiesy
Tleor, 4,332 5q. f. Total square fovtage $,660,

Thebusbiog is 21" haped Spanish scyde building with smate wood sletalting, weought
iron handroils aodd iron Tampy. [Lis 5 two tevel uoreinfurced brick anksuory steneture, 1
Tins twa roof lovels, Floor to eciting heiphts foc the upper floce areatare 15707 atihe
reading roems und Jobby und 9'6” in ik Rat-souled olfivekitchen area. The Tower lava!
floos huas theee diflerent lovels, with cailing heights of Y104" ot the main part, 120" 1t
the ayditotiusn, sind 870" 3t the toar stotigte aves,

The building ir cureently vacant and has boen vacant for the past thice years. During &
tecent wlk through of e bailding by Lisracy Monsgernenl nod Facilities stalf il was
nuled that the buitding hivt a0 Bgnificant extetior ermcks (@ the inasonsy walls, und e
floars sppested level with na etacks in the conereie, Jowever, i appons thar water hay
ntrdod inly the building over & pesiod of fime, swhich hax caussd 1hs i sheutbing w
dacay at the ground floor Jeve). The construction in this arca is conercte shab-an.gradz
with wool sleep: the slub-on-grde. The fon was the susz in the Goklen
Gaté and Temesest Branch buildings, which alte experienced dwe sante level of
deteriontion in the ground fove suditoriva,

SEISMICTTY

Tn 1995 the City of Uakland Arcliitecturaf Sezvices Divition contracted with Notl and
Tom Architects fur u foasibility study of the faciliy (o detennine the rangs of structersd
imjiovements eequited for the tuitding hased on existing codss aint the Unreinforced
Mesony (URA) Qrdivonice, The building is oanted spprosimately 3.3 miles st of the
Hayward Fault.

WONINORL AHLLER AVINGE PACTSHER T 17008

aMAaNIN1A
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Ordaz, Karely
From: Jorge Lopez /i

Sent:  Wednesday, July 10, 2013 12:48 PM
To: Ordaz, Karely
Subject: RE: Library Building on Miller

SR Thanks

On Jul 10,2013 12:46 PM, "Ordaz, Karely" <KOrdaz@oaklandnet.com> wrote:

Mr. Lopez,

| forwarded this email to Claudia. Noel is also aware. He was actually trying to contact you this morning and got
a hold of Sandra. Can | have your cell phone number so he can directly get in contact with you?

Thanks!

From: Jorge Lopez [mailto:

Sent: Monday, July 08, 2013 9:25 AM
To: Ordaz, Karely .
Subject: Library Building on Miller

Karely

Hope all is good with you.

I met with Noel and we talked about an empty library buidling off International on Miller.

I wanted to confirm with him that I am interested in taking a look at the inside and seeing the
possibilities.

I am out next week, but maybe you can talk with him and see what he thinks should be our next step.

aMmaANNn1A
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Thanks.

Jotge Lopez

Executive Director.
Amethod Public Schools-
PATH Academies

345 12th Street — 2nd Floor

Oakland, CA 94607
O -
-

"Honor Hard Work"

aMmANN1A



Gallo, Noel -

From: Urban Releaf qilllmgg®yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2013 11:37 AM

To: Chan, Ada '

Cc: Gallo, Noel

Subject: Re: procedure for interested parties to see Miller Library - THIS WEEK

Good morning Ada,

Thank you for providing Ava Jordain's contact information. | did speak to her briefly about arranging a
time to view the Miller Library, and she is looking into the policy and procedures.

On Saturday, April 20th, we are doing a large scale earth day event with Unity Council and
community members. Our Architect Eleanor Torres has agreed to visit Oakland and assist with this
event. Could we coordinate a library visit for Friday April19th, to include Urban Releaf,
Councilmember Noel Gallo, and Councilmember Rebecca Kaplan?

Best Regards,
Joann Do
Operations Manager

Urban Releaf

835 57th Street
Oakland, CA 94608
(510) 601-9062

From: "Chan, Ada" <AChani@oaklandnet.com>

To: Urban Releaf Wa_@_@gm>
Sent: Monday, Marc , 2013 11:00 AM -

Subject: RE: procedure for interested parties to see Miller Library - THIS WEEK

238-6363 is the number for Ava Jourdain, the director of Real Estate.

From: Urban Releaf [mailto;m@yahoo.com]

Sent: Monday, March 11, 2013 10:56 AM
To: Chan, Ada

Subject: Re: procedure for interested parties to see Miller Library - THIS WEEK
Hi Ada,

H{op'e you have a nice weekend. Do you have a phone number for Brook Levin? We are still
interested in viewing the Miller Library today.

Best Regards,
Joann Do
Operations Manager



Urban Releaf

835 57th Street

Oakland, CA 94608

(510) 601-9062 b e

From: "Chan, Ada" <AChan1@oaklandnet.com>

To: "Blackwell, Fred" <FBlackwell@oaklandnet.com>

Cc: "Levin, Brooke A" <blevin@oaklandnet.com>; "Jourdain, Ava" <AJourdain@oaklandnet.com>;.@urbanreleaf.orq;
ahoo.com

Sent: Tuesday, March 5, 2013 4:00 PM '

Subject: procedure for interested parties to see Miller Library - THIS WEEK

Hi Fred -

Following up on your conversation with Kemba and Kevin in January, and our agreement to find a procedure
for groups to get access to view vacant properties. :

Urban Re-leaf is looking at going for a Prop 84 Greening Project grant for building acquisition funds and
specifically for the Miller Library

The grant proposal is due in April, but their architects that specialize in Historic Preservation will be in Oakland
this week.

Is there anyWay they can get access to the building either this Friday March 8™ or Monday March 117
Ada

Ada Chan, Policy Analyst for

Oakland City Council Member Rebecca Kaplan
I Frank Ogawa Plaza

Oakland, California 94612

Phone: (510) 238-7083~

Cell: (510) { NG

From: Chan, Ada

Sent: Thursday, January 10, 2013 1:26 PM

To: Levin, Brooke A.; Blackwell, Fred

Subject: reminder: development of a procedure for interested parties to see vacant city properties

Getting calls about the Kaiser Convention Center and the Miller Avenue Library

Ada Chan, Policy Analyst for

Oakland City Council Member Rebecca Kaplan
1 Frank Ogawa Plaza

Oakland, California 94612



Phone: (510) 238-7083
Cell: SN



